

THE SPECIAL COURT UNDER SC & ST (PREVENTION OF ATROCITIES) ACT, THE  
COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 1<sup>ST</sup> COURT, BERHAMPORE

**Spl Case. No. 31 of 2022**  
**S.T NO. 33(6)2026**

**CHARGES WITH ONE HEAD**

I, Nilanjana Chatterjee, Judge, Special Court on S.C & S.T (Prevention of Atrocities Act) Additional Session Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Berhampore, Murshidabad, hereby charge you **Meherab Sk.**

as follows:-

*Firstly:-* That you, wrongfully occupied property belonging to the complainant and his family who belong to the Scheduled Tribe Community and thereby committed the offence punishable under **Section 3(1)(f) of the SC & ST (Prohibition of Atrocities) Act** and within the cognizance of this court.

And you having pleaded not guilty to the charge read over and explained to you in Bengali, I hereby direct that you be tried by this court on the said charge.

Dated, this...15th.. day of ...June..... 2026.

Judge, Special Court  
(SC/ST (PA) Act)  
ADJ. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Berhampore  
Murshidabad  
WB00811

THE SPECIAL COURT UNDER SC & ST (PREVENTION OF ATROCITIES) ACT,  
THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 1ST COURT, BERHAMPORE

**Spl Case. No. 31 of 2022**  
**S.T NO. 33(6)2026**

Order No. 1

15.06.2026

The accused person in c.b. namely Meherab Sk. is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

The Ld P.P-in charge is present.

The Ld. Advocate for the defence is present.

The Ld. P.P. -in charge submits that there is sufficient material to frame charge.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that there is no material.

Heard the Ld. P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the defence. Perused the available documents.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the record of the case, the documents submitted therewith, I am of the opinion that there is *prima facie* ground for presuming at this stage that the accused person has committed the offence under S. 3(1)(f) of SC & ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act

The content of the charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali and asked whether he pleads guilty of the offence charged or claims to be tried. The accused person pleads not guilty by saying "Nirdosh".

Charge is formally framed.

Hence,

Fix 27.11.2027 for evidence of CSW-1.

Issue summons accordingly.

Typed by me

Judge, Special Court

[SC/ST (PA) Act]

ADJ. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Berhampore

Murshidabad

WB00811

